

## **Abstract**

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) – State Rural Roads Development Agency (SRRDA) – Continuation of Staff and ratification of appointment of Accounts Officer on contract basis – orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O. Ms. No.39

Dated:03.05.2010 Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No. 140, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department, dated 1.9.2008.
- 2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15, Letter No.51617/TU4/2007 dated 20.8.2009 and 17.11.2009.

## ORDER:-

Orders were issued in the Government order first read above creating three posts i.e. State Quality Coordinator, Accounts Officer and IT Nodal Officer exclusively for State Rural Roads Development Agency (SRRDA) – the State Level Autonomous Agency – for executing the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) / Bharat Nirman Scheme which is under the control of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department for a period of one year or till the necessity ceases therefor, whichever is earlier. Orders were also issued that the two posts, viz., State Quality Coordinator (SQC) and Accounts Officer may be filled up by outsourcing of personnel from among the retired officials in the cadre of Superintending Engineers and Accounts Officers respectively and that IT Nodal Officer post may be filled up by drawing an Assistant Executive Engineer of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department on deputation.

2. In the letters second read above the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that there is absolute necessity for continuation of the above three posts for effective and proper implementation of rural roads connectivity under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana Scheme and Bharat Nirman programme in Tamil Nadu State and has requested continuance for the above three posts for a further period of 2 years or till the necessity ceases whichever is earlier. He has also stated that since no retired persons in the cadre of Accounts Officer were available on outsourcing, a retired Joint Director of Local Fund Audit Department was appointed as Accounts Officer on a consolidated monthly payment of Rs.25000/- as prescribed in the Government order first read above on one year contract. He has requested that the appointment of Accounts Officers on contract basis from 20.11.2008 may be ratified. He has further requested that appointment of Accounts Officer on contract basis may be permitted to be continued for two more years.

3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj direct that the posts i.e. State Quality Coordinator, Accounts Officer and IT Nodal Officer of State Rural Roads Development Agency be continued for a period of one year from 01.09.2009 to 31.08.2010. The Government ratify the action of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in having filled up the post of Accounts Officer on contract basis from 20.11.2008.

4. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 568/Secy (E)/RD/09 dated 31.3.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. Ashok Vardhan Shetty, Principal Secretary to Government.

То

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai -15.

Copy to:-

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai -9. The Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennai -9.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.